Reporting. The Board rescinded the accrue-in-advance method of accounting for planned major maintenance activities as it results in the
recognition of liabilities that do not meet the definition of a liability in FASB Concepts Statement No. 6, Elements of Financial Statements,
because it causes the recognition of a liability in a period prior to the occurrence of the transaction or event obligating the entity. The guidance in
FSP AUG AIR-1 has been applied to the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2007 using the direct expense method of accounting
for planned major maintenance activities. The guidance in FSP AUG AIR-1 also requires this approach to be applied retrospectively for all
financial statements presented, unless it is impracticable to do so. Accordingly, we have reflected these adjustments in the financial statements
presented. The following represents the changes that were made from the previously reported September 30, 2006 financial information:

6

Edgar Filing: CONSOL ENERGY INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

For the Three Months Ended

September 30, 2006

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2006
As

Previously

Presented Adjustment

Restated

Amounts

As

Previously

Presented Adjustment

Restated

Amounts
Income Statement Changes:
Cost of Goods Sold and Other Operating Charges $ 552,132 $ 3,690 $ 555,822 $ 1,645,652 $ (17,505) $ 1,628,147
Total Costs $ 771,208 $ 3,690 $ 774,898 $ 2,334,383 $ (17,505) $ 2,316,878
Earnings Before Income Taxes and Minority Interest $ 72,414 $ (3,960) $ 68,454 $ 427,120 $ 17,505 $ 444,625
Income Taxes $ 14,597 $ (1,389) $ 13,208 $ 123,631 $ 4,936 $ 128,567
Earnings Before Minority Interest $ 57,547 $ (2,301) $ 55,246 $ 303,489 $ 12,569 $ 316,058
Net Income $ 50,585 $ (2,301) $ 48,284 $ 280,965 $ 12,569 $ 293,534
Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 0.28 $ (0.02) $ 0.26 $ 1.53 $ 0.07 $ 1.60
Dilutive $ 0.27 $ (0.01) $ 0.26 $ 1.51 $ 0.07 $ 1.58

At September 30, 2006
Balance Sheet Changes:
Deferred Income Taxes Current $ 142,343 $ 66 $ 142,409
Total Current Assets $ 919,478 $ 66 $ 919,544
Deferred Income Taxes Long-Term $ 338,722 $ (1,849) $ 336,873
Total Other Assets $ 528,100 $ (1,849) $ 526,251
Total Assets $ 5,275,165 $ (1,783) $ 5,273,382
Accrued Income Taxes $ 28,219 $ 3,155 $ 31,374
Other Accrued Liabilities $ 528,160 $ (17,505) $ 510,655
Total Current Liabilities $ 788,129 $ (14,350) $ 773,779
Total Liabilities and Minority Interests $ 4,037,183 $ (14,350) $ 4,022,833
Retained Earnings $ 486,543 $ 12,569 $ 499,112
Total Stockholders� Equity $ 1,237,980 $ 12,569 $ 1,250,549
Although this guidance affects the 2006 interim financial results of CONSOL Energy, it will not affect the 2006 annual financial results. The
adjustments did not change previously reported September 30, 2006 net cash provided by or used in operating, investing or financing activities
on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

Certain reclassifications of 2006 data have been made to conform to the nine months ended September 30, 2007 classifications. The
reclassifications include the netting of firm transportation obligations previously reported in prepaid expenses and other accrued liabilities.